

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 16486 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

JITENDRA KUMAR

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT SARVJANIK KISAN
UCHCHTAR MADHYAMIK VIDYALAYA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.06.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of personal appearance of the officer concerned before the High Court.”

It is submitted that there are ten respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv. has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 and 10 but no Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed so far. SLP against Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 is dismissed as per Hon'ble Judge in Chamber order dated 12.11.2014.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 08.04.2015, when the following order was passed:

“Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, among total number of 10 respondents, has come on record.

Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 and 10 though have filed the counter affidavit but vakalatnama has not yet been filed. None is otherwise present as on date on behalf of these respondents.

The Special Leave Petition has already been dismissed against Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 vide the order of the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers dated 12.11.2014.

In the given circumstances, the petition stands complete. Be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per Rule. ”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1st day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR